

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2005  
CRLMP.NO(s). 6658

JOGI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)  
(For further orders)

Date: 18/02/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

In the Contempt Proceedings:

For Petitioner(s) Mr. June Choudhary, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.

In SLP:

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Re: Suo moto contempt proceedings against, Sri Sarvesh Bisaria and Sri Ramesh  
Kumar:

2

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The contemnor no.1 (Sarvesh Bisaria) has filed a fresh affidavit and expressed his regret and unconditional apology in regard to his acts of indiscretion. He has also undertaken not to interfere with the professional work of Smt. Nidhi (Advocate-on-Record of the petitioner). He has stated that he has withdrawn his complaints against her before the Bar Council and the Supreme Court Registry. He also undertakes to withdraw all complaints and proceedings filed or initiated against Smt. Nidhi.

Learned counsel for Smt. Nidhi submitted that there are several issues to be settled between them. In view of it, both Smt. Nidhi and Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria agreed to appear before the Mediation Centre, Delhi High Court on 10.3.2008 and sort out their differences.

Sri Ramesh Kumar, Clerk of Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria, has also filed an affidavit tendering unconditional apology and expressing regret for his acts.

Accepting the apology by Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria and Mr. Ramesh Kumar and taking note of the undertakings given by Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria, the contempt proceedings are dropped.

Re: Special leave petition:

The petitioners has not surrendered in spite of the dismissal of the application for exemption from surrendering on 14.7.2005. The special leave petition is, therefore, dismissed.

3

(R.K.DHAWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)  
COURT MASTER